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ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS MEETING

May 23, 2022
1:00 PM
PuBLIC MEETING NOTICE
Zoning Board of Appeals AGENDA ITEM RECIPIENTS
Dave Laspa, Chairperson Sue Schill, City Attorney
Jerry Feith Erika Esser, Secretary
Lee Gossick Jennifer Gossick, City Clerk

Mike Hittner

Bruce Kluver

Peggy Montag, 1st Alternate
Vacant, 2nd Alternate

Notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Wisconsin Rapids Zoning Board of Appeals
within the Council Chambers at City Hall, 444 West Grand Avenue, Wisconsin Rapids,
and via remote audioconferencing on May 23, 2022, at 1:00 PM. The public can
listen to the meeting by calling 1-312-626-6799, Access code: 889 6568 4411. The
meeting will also be streamed LIVE on the City of Wisconsin Rapids Facebook page.
This meeting is also available after its conclusion on the City’s Facebook page and
Community Media’s YouTube page, which can be accessed at www.wr-cm.org. If a
member of the public wishes to submit comments to the Board regarding an agenda
item, please contact Kyle Kearns via email or phone at kkearns@wirapids.org or 715-
421-8225 before the meeting.

AGENDA
Approval of the report from the April 14, 2022, Zoning Board of Appeals meeting

2. VARIANCE 22-000164: Betty Jean Liezen; public hearing and action on a
request for a variance from front and side yard setbacks and the maximum

building coverage ratio to construct an enclosed porch at 331 9th Street North
(Parcel ID 3407138).

3. VARIANCE 22-000255: Tim Spaulding; public hearing and action on a request
from Tim and Kim Spaulding for a variance to reduce rear shoreland setbacks to
construct an accessory structure at 1751 Riverview Drive (Parcel ID 3405416).

4. VARIANCE 22-000267: Carol Wunrow-Brody; public hearing and action on a
request for a use variance to operate a greenhouse business within the R-2
Mixed Residential zoning district at 2320 Sampson Street (Parcel ID 3411091).

5. VARIANCE 22-000350: James Gannigan; public hearing and action on a
request from the 35% maximum on-site parking requirement in front of
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principal buildings, landscaping standards, and architectural standards within
the B-3 Neighborhood Commercial zoning district at 610-620 Airport Avenue
(Parcel ID 3413366).

6. Adjourn

The City of Wisconsin Rapids encourages participation from all its citizens. If participation
at this meeting is not possible due to a disability or other reasons, notification to the city
clerk’s office at least 24 hours prior to the scheduled meeting is encouraged to make the
necessary accommodations. Call the clerk at (715) 421-8200 to request accommodations.
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PUBLISH: May 6" and May 13, 2022

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the City of Wisconsin Rapids Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing
on Monday, May 23", 2022 at 1:00 PM within the Council Chambers at City Hall, 444 West Grand Avenue,
Wisconsin Rapids. Participation at the public hearing can be in-person or via remote audioconferencing.
The public can also participate in the hearing by calling 1-312-626-6799 Access code: 889 6568 4411. The
meeting will also be streamed LIVE on the City of Wisconsin Rapids Facebook page. The following items

will be heard and possibly acted on:

1.

Public hearing and action on a request from Betty Jean Liezen for a variance from front and side
yard setbacks and the maximum building coverage ratio to construct an enclosed porch at 331 9"
Street North (Parcel ID 3407138).

Public hearing and action on a request from Tim Spaulding for a variance from shoreland setbacks
to construct an accessory structure at 1751 Riverview Drive (Parcel ID 3405406).

Public hearing and action on a request from Carol Wunrow-Brody for a use variance to operate a
greenhouse business within the R-2 Mixed Residential zoning district at 2320 Sampson Street
(Parcel ID 3411091).

Public hearing and action on a request from James Gannigan for a variance from the 35%
maximum on-site parking requirement in front of principal buildings, landscaping standards, and
architectural standards within the B-3 Neighborhood Commercial zoning district at 610-620
Airport Avenue (Parcel ID 3413366).

Further details regarding the specific requests can be obtained within the Community Development
Department at City Hall, or by calling the department at 715-421-8228.

The City of Wisconsin Rapids encourages participation from all its citizens. If participation at any public
meeting is not possible due to a disability, notification to the City Clerk’s office at least 48 hours prior to

the scheduled meeting is encouraged to make the necessary accommodations. Call the Clerk at (715)

421-8200 to request accommodations.

Jennifer Gossick,

Wisconsin Rapids City Clerk
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Department
City of Wisconsin Rapids
444 West Grand Avenue
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495
Ph: (715) 421-8228

REPORT OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
April 14, 2022

The Zoning Board of Appeals met at 2:00 p.m. on April 14, 2022 in the Council Chambers at City Hall and via remote
audioconferencing. Attending Board members were: Chairperson Dave Laspa, Jerry Feith, Mike Hittner, Lee
Gossick, Dennis Polach, and alternate Peggy Montag. Others in attendance included Community Development
Director Kyle Kearns, Associate Planner Carrie Edmondson, Chad Wirl and Betty Jean Liezen.

The meeting was called to order at 2:00 p.m. As all five members were present, alternate member Montag was
not a voting member.

1. Approval of the report from the February 23, 2022, Zoning Board of Appeals meeting

Motion by Hittner to approve the report from the February 23, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting;
second by Feith.

Motion carried (5 - 0)

2. VARI-22-000182: Chad Wirl — Public hearing and action on a request for a variance from the side/rear
yard setback to construct an accessory structure at 850 Rosecrans Street (Parcel ID 3401550)

Carrie Edmondson provided an overview of the staff report, recommending denial due to the project
not meeting standards of review.

Public hearing opened at 2:03 p.m.
Speaking in favor: none

Speaking against: none

Public hearing closed at 2:04 p.m.

In conversations following the public hearing, member Hittner stated that he was in favor of the
variance request. Mr. Laspa asked staff what the first approval meant (from the previous ZBA meeting)
to which Carrie Edmondson responded. The applicant, Chad Wirl, then clarified what the added area was
for mechanicals and a stairway to the second floor. Mr. Wirl also responded to Mr. Hittner’s question
about access to the mechanical room. Member Hittner also asked staff if there had been any additional
comments by the neighbors, to which Carrie Edmondson said that no further communications were
received.

Motion by Feith to approve the request for a variance from the side/rear yard setback to construct an
accessory structure at 850 Rosecrans Street (Parcel ID 3401550); second by Hittner

Kyle Kearns asked the Zoning Board of Appeals members for the context of the motion and reasoning to
support the motion. Jerry Feith stated that the setbacks from lot lines were less than the original
proposal and cited the reasoning from the first proposal, which was due to the circumstances of the lot,
the neighbors most affected by the project are not opposed, and the ability for the project to affect the
neighboring properties is limited.



Page 5 of 80

Motion carried (3 — 1 —0; Board member Laspa voting against and Gossick abstaining)

VARI-22-000164: Betty Jean Liezen — Public hearing and action on a request for a variance from front
and side yard setbacks and the maximum building coverage ratio to construct an enclosed porch at 331
9t Street North (Parcel ID 3407138)

Carrie Edmondson provided a summary of the request, recommending denial due to the reasons
outlined in the staff report.

Public hearing opened at 2:14 p.m.

Speaking in favor: Betty Jean Liezen, after which she included her reasonings for the construction of the
addition.

Speaking against: none
Public hearing closed at 2:28 p.m.

Kyle Kearns noted that one of Betty Jean’s neighbors called the Community Development Office
anonymously prior to the meeting expressing their concern about the impact of the project and that
they did not support the addition on the property. The neighbor was unable to attend the meeting.

Member Hittner asked about which types of wheelchair ramps are permissible without ZBA approval to
which Ms. Liezen and Kyle Kearns responded. Mr. Hittner indicated that he would be in favor of the
variance due to the unique property characteristics and the applicant’s health issues but wanted to first
hear from the other Board members.

Dave Laspa noted that the size of the porch appeared to be much more than what was needed for a
ramp. Ms. Liezen stated that is what she needs for an access out of the home. Mr. Hitther commented
on the builders’ investment in the project, and the applicant responded stating that she went out
looking for another home that could be made ADA accessible and could not find anything. Member
Laspa asked about ramp grades and wondered how the size of the proposed porch was determined, to
which Kyle Kearns responded, stating that no interior layout had been provided to Staff. Ms. Liezen then
provided documents, which had not been previously seen by Staff, and these were circulated among the
Board members.

Peggy Montag asked the applicant Betty Jean to clarify if the ramp on the provided documents was
inside of the porch, to which Ms. Liezen indicated that a ramp would need to be outside of the porch to
get down to the ground. Lee Gossick inquired about the timing of the project and Ms. Liezen said the
builder told her it would take six to eight weeks. Jerry Feith stated that considering the drawings and
how decisions are made on the Board, it was not clear that the proposed plan would work with the
enclosure and the required ramp. Ms. Liezen then stated that she would not be installing a ramp with
the porch but would instead have an electrical lift installed.

Chairperson Laspa recommended that the request be put on hold until more specific information is
known about the construction project. Mike Hittner agreed that more information is needed and
suggested that the builder supply additional details about the construction. The remaining members
agreed that holding it over was appropriate.
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Motion by Hittner to postpone action to obtain more information on the request for a variance from
front and side yard setbacks and the maximum building coverage ratio to construct an enclosed porch at
331 9™ Street North (Parcel ID 3407138); second by Feith.

Motion carried (5 —0)
4. Adjourn
Motion by Hittner to adjourn; second by Feith

Meeting adjourned at 2:52 p.m.

Respectfully submitted by Erika Esser, Secretary
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The Reason for the
Repairs and Enlarging Front Porch

I'need to repair the front porch that | have at present time now in front on the house. | feel it would be better to take
care of the other problems that are also there with the front of the house, at this point would be better thing to do all

this at once.

I'am currently trying to fix my home so in the event | lose the ability to use my hip and legs again, | can continue living
in my home without a lot of limitations.

In 2003 1 was in a bad car accident. The driver of the car fell asleep. | was injured with a broken hip in 3 places on the
lift side, broken my ankle on the right side leveling my foot dangling, a cracked knee & cracked rib on right side. | was
in the hospital 2 % month, 3 months in nursing home. When | final was able to come home, | needed a wheel chair to
be able to move around in the house for over 8 months. I learned about a lot of problems a person has to deal with
when you are in a wheel chair just to survive in a home. From this experience | learned just how many problems a

person faces with limited mobility in their home.

In the last 4 years | have been having more problems to deal with my legs & hip in the winter months. When a person
would come to my gate, | would go out the back door, go down the 4 steps, across the way, and answer the gate out in
the cold. It really became a problem for my legs and hip out in the cold. So, my family took white vinyl lattice, sprayed
glue on it and attach screen to the lattice and put this up on the sides. They made a door to use in front. They had to
make the door shorter than standard to have room up above, to give support to make the door moveable and be use
able. Because to put in a standard door, there is no room at present time for a header and support for a frame.for the
door. The door | have now placed there makes a problem opening the door and to latch the door. In late fall, for the
winter time have | have someone come tact up clear plastic around inside of the area now. Then put moveable frames
with Styrofoam insulation in frames, down on lower half of the area of porch. Then plexiglass sheet on top. | move the
Styrofoam from in front of door when someone comes to the door in the winter. The post on the north side of the
porch is in the middle of the one of the windows of the house, to be able get past the window, the porch needs to
have a wall placed up to the edge of the house on the north side past the window in front on the North side.

The base (floor) of the front porch is sinking in the ground and is causing roof problems. | wanted to fix this problem,
put in a half wall, with windows & screens on top, a standard door that | would be able open/ close & lock without a lot
of problems. I need to have electric job done to have lights put on front of house for safety reason. | would have this
problem taken care of at this time. 1 plan on having a mailbox slot mailbox instill for the mail to come in inside of the
porch at this time also. This way | would not have to wait for someone to bring my mail in. | already talked to a mail
person to know the height a mail box slot should be place on the outer part of the porch to be used as they stand on
the ground and not have to use steps to get to the slot.

I am trying to fix my home ready to be able to live in, take care of my own self, an stay in my own home even if | have
to go back to using a wheel chair again. | need to enlarge my front porch so when someone comes to the front door, |
am able to go to the door, see what they want, and turn around on the porch in a wheel chair when the comes, and
get back in the house safely. | need to have a way for emergency people to come in and take me out of the house if the

problem ever come up.

} need to repair the front porch of my house and try to take care of other problems that is fast coming up. Having a
larger porch that can help keep me safe would put my mind at ease and allow me to feel secure in living
independently. Having my independence is very important to me.
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Minutes Attachment 2: Handout pertaining to item 3
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Mann Power Construction
Dave Mann, Owner
4315 Ridge Road
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495
Phone (715) 421-4567

dmmann@wectc.net

Bee Jay Liesen
331 9™ Street North
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54494 May 30, 2020

Estimate for Concrete Front Porch Project 8' x 12' 8"

Project Includes:

- Removing concrete steps, sidewalk. Porch roof and decorative roof line.

- Dig 4' footing, block walls and concrete porch floor 8' x 12' 8"

- 4 x 4 treated sidewalls, with header, 2 x 6 rafter, %4 sheeting with metal roofing.
- Aluminum fascia, soffit and ceiling

- Knee wall with vinyl siding 2' high

- Aluminum storm and screen windows on 3 sides

- Aluminum storm door to side steps and new sidewalk

Total estimate for above $19, 772.00

Dave Mann

Sign and date below to begin your project:
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Administrative Staff Report
Variance — Front and Side Yard Setbacks

and Maximum Building Coverage Ratio
331 Ninth Street North

May 16, 2022

Department of Community Development

Applicant(s):
e Betty Jean Kay Liezen

Staff:

e Kyle Kearns, Director
e Carrie Edmondson, Associate
Planner

Parcel Number(s):
e 3407138
Lot Information:

e Effective Frontage: 51 feet
o Effective Depth: 104 feet
e Square Footage: 5,227

e Acreage: 0.12 Acres

Zone(s):

e "R-2” Mixed Residential District
Council District:

e District 5
Master Plan:

e Residential
Current Use:

e Residential Single-Family Home
Applicable Regulations:

e Chapter 11 - Zoning

Request

VARI-22-000164: Betty Jean Liezen — Public hearing and action on a request
for a variance from front and side yard setbacks and the maximum building
coverage ratio to construct an enclosed porch at 331 9th Street North (Parcel
ID 3407138).

Attachment(s)
1. Application(s)
2. Map
3. Photos
4. Property Data

Findings of Fact

1. The applicant is requesting a variance from the setback standards
and maximum allowable building coverage to construct an enclosed
porch.

2. The property is zoned “R-2” Mixed Residential District

3. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall base its decision upon the
standard for a variance described in s. 62.23(7)(e)(7), Wis. Stats., and
applicable judicial interpretations of such statute.

Staff Recommendation

Deny the request from Beelay Betty Jean Kay Liezen, for a variance to
construct an enclosed porch within the setbacks and exceeding the
maximum allowable building coverage at 331 9% Street North (Parcel ID
3407138), due to the following:

1. The lot and building are nonconforming. The building is non-
conforming due to the number of additions which have transpired
through the years. There is no uniqueness present that justifies
additional construction.

2. Anunnecessary hardship doesn’t seem to exist, and any claimed
appears to be self-created.

3. Construction within the required setbacks has implications for
pedestrian and homeowner safety and privacy, and for the
environment. Further exceeding the maximum allowable building
coverage requirement disrupts the scale of development when
compared to surrounding properties. It also creates privacy issues,
property maintenance issues, and natural resource management
issues.

Page 1 of 5
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Vicinity Map

N

Subject Property

Background

The applicant, Betty Jean Kay Liezen, is requesting a variance from setback requirements and maximum allowable
building coverage requirements. A variance application was submitted (attached) requesting an enclosed porch to
encroach within the front and side yards. In 2003 the applicant received a building permit to construct a 10 foot by 29
foot addition to the back of the house and a 16 foot by 16 foot patio area. Later that year, a separate permit was
received to extend the roof over the front entry and add a 12 foot by 12 foot addition. The front patio area has been
enclosed since that time.

The applicant is now requesting to construct an enclosed front porch. At present the home has side yard setbacks of 5
foot 6 inches and 6 feet, with a front yard setback of 17feet 7 inches. The home is currently at 48.3 percent for building
coverage ratio. The proposed addition would expand the nonconformity by extending the 6 foot side yard setback,
creating an approximate 8 foot 7 inch front yard setback, and expanding building coverage to 50.9 percent.

Initially, the applicant had expressed their desire to add the enclosed porch based on the need to make the front
entrance accessible for those with limited mobility (i.e. wheelchair access). A wheelchair ramp (uncovered) is allowable
by code, as the Zoning Code does allow for the building inspector to approve them within setbacks, provided this is the
only reasonable location based upon building configuration. The applicant had originally expressed the desire to have
the ramp constructed within an enclosed porch, although they had stated that they do have an enclosed wheelchair lift
within the garage. In April, the Zoning Board of Appeals tabled the application to allow the applicant to clarify their
request.

Page 2 of 5
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Now the applicant has stated they have no desire for ramp or wheelchair ramp access within the front porch. The
applicant is requesting encroachment into the required setback and to exceed the maximum building coverage
requirement only for the construction of an enclosed porch.

The following sections from the Zoning Code apply to this project:

11.06.106 Building Setbacks
(g) Decks and porches. Decks and porches are considered to be part of the building to which they are attached, and

therefore must comply with all applicable setback requirements.

Photos

Page 3 of 5
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Standards of Review

1)

2)

3)

Do unique physical limitations exist on the property including steep slopes or wetlands that are not generally shared
by other properties that prevent compliance with ordinance requirements?

Analysis: The property is existing and considered nonconforming, due to the lot size and width. The house has been
built on the center of the lot, has undergone extensive expansion, and has driveway access from 9% Street North.
Furthermore, the building appears nonconforming as well, due to setbacks and maximum building coverage.

Findings: The lot size is consistent with the surrounding properties. The original home and garage were keeping in
scale with the property and the surrounding neighborhood. However, the property has been heavily built out as
compared to surrounding properties. There is no remaining room to physically expand, except for the possibility of a
second small accessory structure. Given the above finding, staff has not determined that a unique property
characteristic exists.

Is the request due to the existence of an unnecessary hardship? An unnecessary hardship cannot be due to
conditions which are self-imposed or created by a prior owner. It has also been determined by the Courts that
economic or financial hardship does not justify a variance. For an area variance, unnecessary hardship exists when
compliance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would
render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Analysis: The applicant indicates that meeting the expansion is necessary for them to fully utilize their property.
They stated in the application that it would enable better accessibility for an ambulance stretcher or gurney and that
the applicant would be more able to answer the door when people arrive at the home. The front porch is a desire of
the applicant. However, the proposed front porch does not impact the applicant’s ability to utilize the single-family
home in a traditional manner.

Findings: Any hardship claimed by the applicant seems to be out of desire or a perceived need. The expanded
covered porch area seems unrelated to the ability to answer the door or transport a gurney. The property has been
built out to such an extent that any additional development creates multiple issues. It is also important to note that
establishment of yards and associated setbacks are to allow safety to passing vehicles and pedestrians, privacy both
for the property owner and for those within the public right-of-way, and to provide environmental protection.
Similarly, building coverage requirements regulate intensity. They ensure that development on each lot is keeping in
appropriate scale. This also ensures neighbor privacy and protection of natural resources.

Does the requested variance impact the interests of the neighbors, the entire community and the general public?
These interests include:

» Public health, safety and welfare; » Minimization of property damages;

> Water quality; » Provision of efficient public facilities and utilities;

> Fish and wildlife habitat; and

> Natural scenic beauty; » Any other public interest issues.

Analysis: The subject property is located within a primarily single-family residential neighborhood. The requested
variance would allow for an enclosed porch within the required setbacks and in excess of the maximum building
coverage requirement. As a result, the construction would increase the clear disproportionate build-out of this site.
A public hearing notice letter was provided as well to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the property.

Findings: Allowing for the variance could impede the safety and privacy of pedestrians utilizing the sidewalk and

public right-of-way. Properties require a balance of developed or constructed areas and undeveloped areas for
Page 4 of 5
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privacy, maintenance access, and natural resource management. Additionally, it may set precedent for other
residential lot owners that are seeking to substantially over-build upon their property. At the date of this staff
report the Community Development Department has not received any comments from the public regarding the
request. With regards to public health, safety and welfare, additional information may be received prior to the
meeting or during the public hearing which may relate to the interest of the neighbors and general public.

Based upon the findings for this request, staff recommends denial of VARI-22-000164 due to the following:

1. The lot and building are nonconforming. The building is non-conforming due to the number of additions
which have transpired through the years. There is no uniqueness present that justifies additional
construction.

2. Anunnecessary hardship doesn’t seem to exist, and any claimed appears to be self-created.

3. Construction within the required setbacks has implications for pedestrian and homeowner safety and privacy,
and for the environment. Further exceeding the maximum allowable building coverage requirement disrupts
the scale of development when compared to surrounding properties. It also creates privacy issues, property
maintenance issues, and natural resource management issues.

Page 5 of 5
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Variance Application

City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Version: January 3, 2019

Page 17 of 80

Community Development Department
444 West Grand Avenue
Wisconsin Rapids, W 54495-2780
P:(715) 421-8228 Fax: (715) 421-8291

Overview: A variance is a relaxation of requirements found within the City’s zoning code.
Variances are considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals on a case-by-case basis and
decisions of the Board are based an the evidence and testimony received as part of the
application, during a site visit, and through the public hearing process. The Board's job is not
to compromise the requirements for a properly owner’s convenience, but to apply legal
criteria provided in State law, court decisions, and the 2oning code. Variances are meant to
be an infrequent remedy where a zoning requirement Imposes 2 unique and substantial
burden and a variance would be appropriate to alieviate such hardship without circumventing

or undermining the intent of the zoning code.
If you submit an application, do not contact any member on the Board of Zoning
Appeals before the scheduled meeting.

Governing regulations: The procedures and standards governing the review of this
application are found in Article 5 of the City's zoning code (Chapter 11 of the municipal

code).

Office Use Only

Date Received 3/Ad/ R 5

ReceivedBy K¢

Fee ) Gp 22

Case # 2 - o /64

—

Aldemmanic District

ZBA Date

Y

General instructions: Complete this application and submit one copy to the Community Development Department. Alternatively, you can submit your

application online at h isconsinrapids.zoni

Application fee: $250.00

Application submiital deadline: Applications must be submitted at least 3 weeks
the second Tuesday of the month at 1:00 pm.

prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, which are typically held

Mandatory meeting with staff: To ensure that all the required information is provided and that there is a complete understanding of the process, the
est and necessary items. Please contact the Community Development Department to schedule an

applicant must meet with City staff o discuss the requ
appointment.

1. Applicant Information

Applicant name qujo;'y Bety Jear X‘c{»v A;_éz,e//

stoetaddress 33/ U yTh <7 WorTh”
City, state, zip code i,_()l‘jd’a’[)}cfj [v(/,!_s .
Daytime telephone number 7/5" /9 / Jde¢3¢

Emal <

[4

2. Agent contact information. Include the names of those agents, if any,

that helped prepare this application including the supplemental

information. Agents may include surveyors, engineers, landscape architects, architects, planners, and attomeys.

Agent 1

Agent 2

Name ﬂod)z"(/ Mo

Company fa asas 'Pawei( Co -Mﬁﬁdgﬁu

Streetaddress 4 5 / < R,‘J,q’e Kd&g/

1 7 hd f
City, state, zip code w,gzg,as,/{/ kﬂﬂ:dg

(Vis
Daytime telephone number 7/ 5 7'{ i / ?. .’S é‘ /

mait of manh@ welc., net

3. Type of application {select one)

[0 Dimensional variance - Provides an increment of relief from a bulk regulation such as building height or setback.

Xf Use variance - Permits a use of land that Is otherwise prohibited.

4. Subject property informatlon

Physical address 23[ /U/‘,U'fll S‘f,{eeT NoKfLI

Parcel number(s)
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 2

Note: The parcel number can be found on the tax bill for the property or it may be obtained from the Community
Development Department.

Is the subject property currently in violation of the City's zoning ordinance as determined by the City's zoning administrator?
| No
O Yes

if yes, please explain.

Comment: Pursuant to Section 11.04.10 of the Clty’s zoning code, the City may not issue a pemit or other approval that would benefit a
parcel of land that is In violation of the zoning code, except to correct the violation or as may be required by state law.

Are there any unpaid taxes, assessments, special charges, or other required payments that are specifically related to the subject property?

ﬁ No
O Yes

If yes, please explain.

Comment: Pursuant to Section 11.04.11 of the City’s zoning code, the City may not issue a permit or other approval that would benefit a
parcel of land where taxes, special assessments, special charges, or other required payments are delinquent and unpaid.

5. Zoning Information (refer to the City’s current zoning map)

The subject property is located in the following base zoning district(s). (check all thal apply)

O RR Rural Residential [] R-8 Manufactured Home Park [0 M1 General Industrial
0. R1 single-family Residential [J B-1 Downtown Commercial (O ™M-2 Heavy Industrial
RR—Z Mixed Residential O B-2 General Commercial ] 11 institutional

(] R-3 Multi-family Medium Density Residential [J B-3 Neighborhood Commercial O Pp-1 Park and Racreation
[0 R-4 Muiti-family High Density Residential [0 B-5 Mixed Use Commercial O c-1 Conservancy

The subject property is also located in the following overlay zoning district(s). (check all that apply)
O Planned Development (PDD) O shoreland
] Downtown Design [ Shoreland-Wetland

Floodplain
Wellhead Protection

oo

6. Current use. Describe the current use of the subject property.

home

7. Previous variance applications for the subject property. Describe any variances applications that have baen submitted for the property;
include the year, a general description, and whether the application was approved or not.

N

Note: If a variance application has been denied, an application for the same variance may not be submitted for a period of 12 months following the
date of decision, except if the zoning administrator determines that factors have changed ar there is new evidence in support of the variance request.
(See Section 11.05.381 of the zoning code.)
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 3

8. Variance request. Provide the requested information for each variance that may be required. If you need any assistance determining what
variances may be required you should seek counsel from an attorney, surveyor, consultant, or other professional who is familiar with the City’s

Zoning code.

Section number of
zoning code Describe the requirement from that Section Proposal

< 9. Proposed project. Describe what you would like to do (e.g., build a house, garage, fence) that cannot be done because of the section of the
zoning code listed above.

{%TA&/}IMJM%M«/M z)
on

fa%wvm,//am Lotrcclria (P24 1o,

10, Pro;ect alternatlves. Please desébe the alternatives, if any, that were consrdered in designing the project so the variance request would not
be necessary in the first place and/or the request is minimized and how they were incorparated or why they were deemed to be unacceptable.

Was the alternative used? If not, why was it rejected?

Description

1. Unnecessary hardship. Describe how the section(s) of the zoning code listed above create(s) a practical diffi iculty or is unreasonably
burdensome in terms of severely limiting or prohibiting the reasonable use of the subject property as generally allowed under the City’s zoning

code. Attach additional pages as necessary.
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 4

12. Unlque property limitations. Describe how the hardship is due to unique or special conditions or limitations affecting the subject property
and/or structure that are not typical or generally shared by other properties in the City. Attach additional pages as necessary.

13. Public interest, Describe why the variance, if granted, would not be contrary to the public interest by creating or having the potential for creating
an adverse impact on the public, health, safety, or welfare of adjoining and surrounding residents, properties or the community. Attach additional
pages as necessary. A 4

Fwold be hlle, 7o fex T Poablon, pt50 o 0 707 1o
214, Tere Krbs doron A e Baee

14. Supplemental materials. Attach the following to this application form.

1. A project map with the information listed in Appendix F of the zoning code.
2. Proposed construction plans (if applicable)

15. Attat;pments. List any attachments included with your application.

(444,&&@( ’ /@%WW& |

16. Other information. You may provide any othej information you feel is relevant to the review of your application.n .

Sl ok ZTgally

2o Zo Ths doot 7o
10 Lo Cants Lo U@M

dpatT .

17. Applicant certification

« 1 understand that I, or any of my agents, may not discuss this application with any member of the Board of Zoning Appeals untii after the
Board renders a final written decision.

« | certify that all of the information in this application, along with any attachments, is true and corract to the best of my knowledge and belief.

« 1 understand that submission of this application authorizes City officials and employees, and other designated agents, including those retained
by the City, to enter the property to conduct whatever site investigations are necessary to review this application. This does not authorize any
such individual to enter any building on the subject property, unless such inspection is specifically related to the review of this application and
the property owner gives his or her permission to do so.
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 5

¢ | understand that this application and any written materials relating to this application will become a permanent public record and that by
submitting this application | acknowledge that | have no right to confidentiality. Any person has the right to obtain copies of this application and

related materials or view it online,

* | understand that the zoning administrator will review this application to determine if it contains all of the required information. If he or she
determines that the application is incomplete, it will not be scheduled for review until it is deemed to be complete.

Propery Ourer /A%fg _
BeeOoy  Uetly Jany lay Tl %jﬁ,&b Nan 22, JoZ 2

Name — print.’/éay j;l\/—k( A : ey Name MSignature Date

Name — print Name — Signature Date
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Mann Power Construction
Dave Mann, Owner
4315 Ridge Road
Wisconsin Rapids, W1 54495
Phone (715) 421-4567

dmmann@wcte.net
Bee Jay Liesen
331 9" Street North
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54494 May 30, 2020

Estimate for Concrete Front Porch Project 8'x 12' 8"

Project Includes:

- Removing concrete steps, sidewalk. Porch roof and decorative roof line.

- Dig 4' footing, block walls and concrete porch floor 8'x 12' 8"

- 4 x 4 treated sidewalls, with header, 2 x 6 rafter, '2” sheeting with metal roofing.
- Aluminum fascia, soffit and ceiling

- Knee wall with vinyl siding 2' high

- Aluminum storm and screen windows on 3 sides

- Aluminum storm door to side steps and new sidewalk

Total estimate for above $19, 772.00

Dave Mann

Sign and date below to begin your project:
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Porch

Porch to be 9 ft by 15 ft. From North corner of house past front door, 17” south
pass of the front door.

Dave Mann, owner of Mann Power Construction will do the front porch with his
Crew.

Dave will get the city permit to fix an enlarge front porch.

Eight-inch blocks will be used under the floor for the foundation. The foundation,
will be going four feet below ground level. The floor will be sealed with a layer of
concrete and toped with a wooden floor. Frame of porch of wood. Vinyl scallops
trim in front of porch, on the top gable part of porch, to match house. Because I am
not able to get same size siding to go parallel, I am having white vertical vinyl
siding placed around porch under windows and where needed.

The roof will be Hubbell Steel same as what was put on the house roof, in the same
Hawaii Blue. A Turbine Ventilator will be placed on top of roof on the north side
of roof. Over-hang of roof will be the same as the house over-hang, around the
porch. Match roof level on the north side of porch.

Sides and ceiling will be insulated.

Walls 4 inch thick, by time finished outside and inside walls will be closer to 6
inches.

Double hung, vinyl casement windows with screens. 2 Windows on the north end
of porch, 3 windows across front the east side, on south end a door and one

window.
Door will be a aluminum storm door. Door opening 36” — 38”

The roof will be Hubbell Steel same as what was put on the house, in the same
Hawaii Blue. A Turbine Ventilator will be placed on top of roof on the north side
of roof

Cement steps on the south side in front of door. Vinyl hand rails by the steps.

Mann Power Construction well be taken care of electrical hook up, for outlets &
lights inside, outdoor light by front porch door and a doorbell.



e

Page 29 of 80

fﬁ |
M’t({/céqu %adk
T | pel
56([”’\ ‘
1€
=2 \ ) ‘ h -
| | ‘S‘;LZ/; . S
[ e O,
“ L_j’Roq,/uoﬁ i
¥
Nowth .
é/(/c{._gfo/é ' { / ( ( I / /
L ‘ | | (| | N
L) b




Thunderbird
Page 30 of 80

M)
O
LU 0 )
PO o) IO

20f3

3/26/2022, 3:47 PM



Thunderbird
Page 31 of 80
‘rom: 7152135858 @mms.uscc.net
date: 3/26/2022, 12:35 PM
‘0: beejay@wctc.net

54 1} Il
a= l'.ﬂ s
ol |y E ) r

‘hank you for using Picture and Video Messaging by U.S. Cellular. See .nw.usce  u.ar.con for
nfo.

Attac_hrﬁents:

IMG952364.jpg 237 KB

3/26/2022, 3:40 PM



Page 32 of 80

Administrative Staff Report
Detached Accessory Structure
Variance from Setbacks
1951 Riverview Drive

May 16, 2022

Department of Community Development

Applicant(s):
e Tim & Kim Spaulding
Staff:

e Kyle Kearns, Director
e Carrie Edmondson, Associate
Planner

Parcel Number(s):
e 3405416
Lot Information:

e Effective Frontage: 90 feet
o Effective Depth: 111 feet
e Square Footage: 10,000

e Acreage: 0.230 Acres

Zone(s):

e "R-2” Mixed Residential District
Council District:

e District 4: Rayome
Master Plan:

e Residential
Current Use:

e Residential Single-Family Home
Applicable Regulations:

e Chapter 11 - Zoning

Request

VARIANCE 22-000255: Tim Spaulding; public hearing and action on a request
from Tim and Kim Spaulding for a variance to reduce rear shoreland setbacks
to construct an accessory structure at 1751 Riverview Drive (Parcel ID
3405416).

Attachment(s)

1. Application

2. Site Plan

3. Building Specifications
4. Property Data

Findings of Fact

1. The applicant is requesting a variance from the rear shoreland
setback for a detached accessory structure. Specifically, they are
requesting to construct to 33 feet from the rear property line instead
of the required 46 feet.

2. The property is zoned “R-2” Mixed Residential District and falls
within the Shoreland Overlay District.

3. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall base its decision upon the
standard for a variance described in s. 62.23(7)(e)(7), Wis. Stats., and
applicable judicial interpretations of such statute.

Staff Recommendation

Deny the request from Tim and Kim Spaulding for a variance to reduce the
rear shoreland setback to construct an accessory structure at 1951 Riverview
Drive (Parcel ID 3405406) due to the following:

1. No unique property characteristic exists.

2. No hardship exists that prevents the owner from using the property
for a permitted purpose or that makes conformity unnecessarily
burdensome.

Page 1 of 5
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Vicinity Map

Site Photos

Background

The applicant, Tim Spaulding, is requesting a variance from shoreline setback standards for a proposed accessory
structure. The applicant contacted the City in April to inquire about the dimensional requirements to construct a 10'x24’
(240 sq. ft.) accessory building to store materials on the property. Their desire was to place the shed 33 feet from the
rear property line. The Shoreland Overlay District outlines the following setback standards for accessory buildings:

11.12.05 Shoreline setback

(a) Principal buildings. Principal buildings shall be no closer than 50 feet to the ordinary high-water mark, except
that a lesser setback is allowed if all of the following apply:

Page 2 of 5
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(1) The principal building is constructed or placed on a lot or parcel of land that is immediately adjacent
on each side to a lot or parcel of land containing a principal building.

(2) The principal building is constructed or placed within a distance equal to the average setback of the
principal building on the adjacent lots or 35 feet from the ordinary high-water mark, whichever distance
is greater.

(b) Accessory buildings. Accessory buildings shall comply with the setback standards for principal buildings
described in this subsection, except that a boathouse may be constructed within 35 feet of the ordinary
highwater mark as set forth ins. 11.12.06.

Because their home is between two developed properties, setback averaging between the two homes can be done as in
the lot 2 example in the diagram above. The lot to the north of the Spaulding property has an accessory structure 42
feet from the ordinary high-water mark. The lot to the south would be calculated at 50 feet. [(50 feet + 41 feet)/2] =
45.5 (46) feet. The Spauldings are allowed to construct the accessory building to 46 feet from the ordinary high-water
mark. Therefore, the existing detached accessory structure encroaches into the setback by approximately 13 feet. The
applicant is requesting a variance of 13 feet from the 46-foot average shoreline setback required to construct the
accessory building.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall base its decision upon the standard for a variance described in s. 62.23(7)(e)(7), Wis.
Stats., and applicable judicial interpretations of such statute which are further analyzed below, including staff findings
and recommendations.

Page 3 of 5
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Standards of Review

1)

2)

3)

Do unique physical limitations exist on the property including steep slopes or wetlands that are not generally shared
by other properties that prevent compliance with ordinance requirements? The property is of similar size to those
within the vicinity, and the homes is placed similarly on the lot to others nearby along the River and street frontage.

Analysis: The property is very similar to other riverfront properties in the vicinity. In addition, the house was
constructed in 1948 and is similar in size, scale, age, and type to the surrounding residences. The property has a
clear front property line (street frontage) along Riverview Drive, and the rear property line (shoreline) are evident.
Furthermore, while not unique, the property has shoreline along the Wisconsin River.

Findings: The applicant has not identified a unique property limitation on the application. Staff feels that an
adequately sized garage, detached or attached, can be constructed on the property meeting applicable setbacks,
including the average shoreline setback. Further, the lot was developed as single-family residence which has been
the principal use on the property.

Is the request due to the existence of an unnecessary hardship? An unnecessary hardship cannot be due to
conditions which are self-imposed or created by a prior owner. It has also been determined by the Courts that
economic or financial hardship does not justify a variance. For an area variance, unnecessary hardship exists when
compliance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would
render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Analysis: The applicant does not list a hardship on the application. They state that they would like relief from the
Shoreland Overlay setback requirement to place it in the desired location. They also state that they considered
moving the proposed location within the required setbacks but are concerned about ice build-up. Additionally, they
considered expanding the attached garage, but are concerned it would be too small.

Findings: Although the requested variance allowing for this orientation and size may be suitable for the desires of
the applicant, it does not constitute an unnecessary hardship. The site can accommodate an accessory structure
with the same dimensions if it is reoriented on the property. Thus, this appears to be associated with preference
versus any necessity or hardship.

Does the requested variance impact the interests of the neighbors, the entire community and the general public?
These interests include:

» Public health, safety and welfare; » Minimization of property damages;

> Water quality; > Provision of efficient public facilities and utilities;
» Fish and wildlife habitat; and

» Natural scenic beauty; > Any other public interest issues.

Analysis: The subject property is located within a primarily single-family residential neighborhood, with several
other homes located along the shoreline. The requested variance would allow for an accessory structure to be
constructed within the required rear setback. A public hearing notice was provided as well as notice to surrounding
property owners within 300 feet of the property.

The purpose of general setbacks and shoreline setbacks

Zoning Ordinance - Section 11.06.106 Building setbacks (page 96)

(a) Purpose. Setback standards, in conjunction with other dimensional standards, are established to define a pattern of
development in each of the zoning districts. The established setback standards provide for a varying degree of (1)
privacy between neighbors; (2) separation to mitigate noise and odor; (3) space for light and air circulation; (4) land for
landscaping, recreational use, pleasure, and stormwater management; (5) land for maintaining the exterior of buildings
and other structures; (6) room for the placement and maintenance of underground and above-ground utilities; and (7)
room for emergency vehicles between and around buildings and other structures.

Page 4 of 5
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Zoning Ordinance - Section 11.12.02 Purpose (page 139/302)

This article promotes the public health, safety, and welfare and is intended to:
1) further the maintenance of safe and healthful conditions and prevent and control water pollution;
2) protect spawning grounds, fish, and aquatic life by controlling the removal of shoreline vegetation;
3) control the placement of principal buildings by establishing setbacks from waterways; and
4) preserve shore cover and natural beauty by (i) restricting the removal of natural shoreland cover; (i) preventing
shoreline encroachment by structures; (iii) controlling shoreland excavation and other earth moving activities;
and (iv) regulating the use and placement of boathouses and other structures.
Findings: Allowing for the variance could possibly set precedent for other adjacent properties that could make
similar requests. At the date of this staff report the Community Development Department has not received any
comments from the public regarding the request. With regards to public health, safety and welfare, additional
information may be received prior to the meeting or during the public hearing which may relate to the interest of

the neighbors and general public.
Based upon the findings for this request, staff recommends denial of 22-000255 due to the following:

3. No unique property characteristic exists.
4. No hardship exists that prevents the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or that makes
conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Page 5 of 5
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W IsCONSIN . . .
Va riance Apphcatlon Community Development Department
M@S 8. ) , ) . . . 444 West Grand Avenue
1N R YD) City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin Wisconsin Rapids, W1 54495-2780
P Wi Vlersion: January 3, 2019 P: (715) 421-8228  Fax: (715) 421-8291
Overview: A variance is a relaxation of requirements found within the City’s zoning code. Office Use Only
Variances are considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals on a case-by-case basis and
decisions of the Board are based on the evidence and testimony received as part of the . )
application, during a site visit, and through the public hearing process. The Board’s job is not Date Received ﬁ! %i 7/%
to compromise the requirements for a property owner's convenience, but to apply legal Received B cﬁ
criteria provided in State law, court decisions, and the zoning code. Variances are meant to 4
be an infrequent remedy where a zoning requirement imposes a unique and substantial Fee $ %O 2
burden and a variance would be appropriate to alleviate such hardship without circumventing e i e
or undermining the intent of the zoning code. Case # 2 p DD ) -
If you submit an application, do not contact any member on the Board of Zoning p
Appeals before the scheduled meeting. Aldermanic District 4’ Qﬂ\/ DA
Governing regulations: The procedures and standards governing the review of this ZBA Date 6 ’%] '}?/
application are found in Article 5 of the City's zoning code (Chapter 11 of the municipal ]
code).

General instructions: Complete this application and submit one copy to the Community Development Department. Alternatively, you can submit your
application online at https://wisconsinrapids.zoninghub.com/
Application fee: $250.00

Application submittal deadline: Applications must be submitted at least 3 weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, which are typically held
the second Tuesday of the month at 1:00 pm.

Mandatory meeting with staff: To ensure that all the required information is provided and that there is a complete understanding of the process, the
applicant must meet with City staff to discuss the request and necessary items. Please contact the Community Development Department to schedule an

appointment.
1. Applicant information
Applicant name \‘1:“_\ SOQ D\Au NG .,
Streetaddress |y 5~ { K""Qt fOlwor N
City, state, zip code  \; )\ & ey nyeas . L\ﬁ "‘

Daytime telephone number ™ ) 5~ LAY — o \ 3
Email '\-Lb PM\A‘TJ ? e(ﬁm-/ Vil o2

2. Agent contact information. Include the names of those agents, if any, that helped prepare this application including the supplemental
information. Agents may include surveyors, engineers, landscape architects, architects, planners, and attorneys.

Agent 1 Agent 2
Name 0. Soadoer.
Company ‘ v
Street address

City, state, zip code

Daytime telephone number

Email

3. Type of application (select one)
Q_, Dimensional variance - Provides an increment of relief from a bulk regulation such as building height or setback.

[J Use variance - Pemmits a use of land that is otherwise prohibited.

4. Subject property information

Physical address /257 /@.,L{/‘U,y‘:./ é},w ~

Parcel number(s)
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 2

Note: The parcel number can be found on the tax bill for the property or it may be obtained from the Community
Development Department.

Is the subject property currently in violation of the City’s zoning ordinance as determined by the City's zoning administrator?
No
Yes

If yes, please explain.

Comment: Pursuant to Section 11.04.10 of the City’s zoning code, the City may not issue a permit or other approval that would benefit a
parcel of land that is in violation of the zoning code, except to correct the violation or as may be required by state law.

Are there any unpaid taxes, assessments, special charges, or other required payments that are specifically related to the subject property?
No
Yes

If yes, please explain.

Comment: Pursuant to Section 11.04.11 of the City's zoning code, the City may not issue a permit or other approval that would henefit a
parcel of land where taxes, special assessments, special charges, or other required payments are delinquent and unpaid.

5. Zoning information (refer to the City's current zoning map)

The subject property is located in the following base zoning district(s). (check ali that apply)

[J RR Rural Residential [J R-8 Manufactured Home Park [J ™M-1 General Industrial
[J R-1 Single-family Residential O B-1 Downtown Commercial [J M-2 Heavy Industrial
fd R-2 Mixed Residential [0 B-2 General Commercial [OJ 11 Institutional

[0 R-3 Multi-family Medium Density Residential [] B-3 Neighborhcod Commercial [J P-1 Park and Recreation
[0 R-4 Mutti-family High Density Residential - [0 B-5 Mixed Use Commercial [ c-1 Conservancy

The subject property is also located in the following overlay zoning district(s). (check all that apply)

[0 Planned Development (PDD) [ Shoreland [ Floodplain

[ Downtown Design B4 shoreland-Wetland 1 Wellhead Protection

6. Current use. Describe the current use of the subject property.

Dr*\ e~ e e

7. Previous variance applications for the subject property. Describe any variances applications that have been submitted for the property;
include the year, a general description, and whether the application was approved or not.

None= ‘C% W

Note: If a variance application has been denied, an application for the same variance may not be submitted for a period of 12 months following the
date of decision, except if the zoning administrator determines that factors have changed or there is new evidence in support of the variance request.
(See Section 11.05.381 of the zoning code.)
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 3

8. Variance request. Provide the requested information for each variance that may be required. If you need any assistance determining what
variances may be required you should seek counsel from an attorney, surveyor, consultant, or other professional who is familiar with the City’s

zoning code.

Section number of
zoning code Describe the requirement from that Section Proposal

i\, 12.65 T \@o\cmj o celief
on Shore bne zomiy *

9. Proposed project. Describe what you would like to do (e.g., build a house, garage, fence) that cannot be done because of the section of the
zoning code listed above.

= ww\é \Ye o Wwe a 10 x 2}(’ Shed delverecd o~ ‘\'O‘\‘Pe
Gy t.ct/oxmél S‘r\@g\qn& 5@*(04,@\( .

10. Project alternatives. Please describe the alternatives, if any, that were considered in designing the project so the variance request would not
be necessary in the first place and/or the request is minimized and how they were incorporated or why they were deemed to be unacceptable.

Description Was the alternative used? If not, why was it rejected?

1. T comwsderad Pownng - pa."f‘q\r:»\ ‘o

caraz ot oo u..ar'r.rA P \OQNAUP N wooner

2 X ) ':C\-el%& O-AAT ™ ‘\‘D &\Li&“‘\-: ) .
o e e e 5 e vara\R g 4T sl

11. Unnecessary hardship. Describe how the section(s) of the zoning code listed above create(s) a practical difficulty or is unreasonably
burdensome in terms of severely limiting or prohibiting the reasonable use of the subject property as generally allowed under the City’s zoning
code. Attach additional pages as necessary.
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 4

12. Unique property limitations. Describe how the hardship is due to unique or special conditions or limitations affecting the subject property
and/or structure that are not typical or generally shared by other properties in the City. Attach additional pages as necessary.

13. Public interest. Describe why the variance, if granted, would not be contrary to the public interest by creating or having the potential for creating
an adverse impact on the public, health, safety, or welfare of adjoining and surrounding residents, properties or the community. Attach additional

pages as necessary.

=< 3(‘6{3\‘\—9& T codDN  tewmore \esab-‘cmj {)\cfz.a‘f'ic 5 el

wolkicln 1S S %“N\ =\ 2\1 ‘G‘Dw\ Shore. Liree  anel Ae,
. , 5 .
A\e o> Vo \Aus ’\,uoa\A \Qe_, 33\_’

14. Supplemental materials. Attach the following to this application form.

1. A project map with the information listed in Appendix F of the zoning code.
2. Proposed construction plans {if applicable)

15. Attachments. List any attachments included with your application.

5‘\:",\%44? . 5‘\{& List Spec. S .

16. Other information. You may provide any other information you feel is relevant to the review of your application.

17. Applicant certification

« | understand that I, or any of my agents, may not discuss this application with any member of the Board of Zoning Appeals until after the
Board renders a final written decision.

« | certify that all of the information in this application, along with any attachments, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

« | understand that submission of this application authorizes City officials and employees, and other designated agents, including those retained
by the City, to enter the property to conduct whatever site investigations are necessary to review this application. This does not authorize any
such individual to enter any building on the subject property, unless such inspection is specifically related to the review of this application and
the property owner gives his or her permission to do so.
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 5

¢ | understand that this application and any written materials relating to this application will become a permanent public record and that by
submitting this application | acknowledge that | have no right to confidentiality. Any person has the right to obtain copies of this application and

related materials or view it ontine.

» | understand that the zoning administrator will review this application to determine if it contains all of the required information. If he or she
determines that the application is incomplete, it will not be scheduled for review until it is deemed to be complete.

Property Owner:
| S .
5"\ e i(’_\,ﬁf AW & A E')h'i\
Name — print {

Name — print

Date

Name - Signature
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Administrative Staff Report

Use Variance — Greenhouse
2320 Sampson St.
May 16, 2022

Department of Community Development

Applicant(s):
e Carol Wunrow-Brody
Staff:

e Kyle Kearns, Director
e Carrie Edmondson, Associate
Planner

Parcel Number(s):
e 3411091
Lot Information:

e Effective Frontage: 100 feet
o Effective Depth: 144 feet

e Square Footage: 14,312

e Acreage: 0.329 Acres

Zone(s):

e "R-2” Mixed Residential District
Council District:

e District 7 - Delaney
Master Plan:

e Residential
Current Use:

e Residential Single-Family Home
Applicable Regulations:

e Chapter 11 - Zoning

Request

VARIANCE 22-000267: Carol Wunrow-Brody; public hearing and action on a
request for a use variance to operate a greenhouse business within the R-2
Mixed Residential zoning district at 2320 Sampson Street (Parcel ID
3411091).

Attachment(s)

1. Application(s)
2. Site Plan

3. Spec Sheet

4. Property Data

Findings of Fact

1. The applicant has a conditional use permit to operate a greenhouse
at their residence located at 2331 Sampson Street.

2. The applicant had a previous conditional use permit granted for off-
street parking and landscaping at 2320 Sampson Street.

3. The property is zoned “R-2” Mixed Residential District.

4. A greenhouse is not a permitted use in the “R-2” Mixed Residential
District.

5. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall base its decision upon the
standard for a variance described in s. 62.23(7)(e)(7), Wis. Stats., and
applicable judicial interpretations of such statute.

Staff Recommendation

Deny the request from Carol Wunrow-Brody, for a use variance to operate a
greenhouse at 2320 Sampson Street (Parcel ID 3411091), due to the
following:

1. There are not unique physical property limitations.

2. There is no unnecessary hardship, as reasonable uses can be made
on the property.

3. There is potential short-term and long-term harm to the public
interest.

Page 1 of 5
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Vicinity Map

Site Photos

Page 2 of 5
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Background

The applicant, Carol Wunrow-Brody, has been operating a greenhouse business at her place of residence at 2331
Sampson Street since 1961. She applied for and received a conditional use permit for the greenhouse use at the 2331
Sampson Street location in 1985. Subsequently, the applicant purchased the property across the street, 2320 Sampson
Street, from the City of Wisconsin Rapids. In 1986, the applicant requested an amendment to their conditional use
permit for the 2320 Sampson Street location to be used for off-street customer parking and landscaping. In 1989, they
requested a second amendment to the conditional use permit to allow construction of a small storage shed, and small
area of cement to hold bulk dirt, and for the possibility in the future of putting up a small temporary hoop house for

spring use.

The applicant desires to cease the greenhouse at the 2331 Sampson Street location in the next few years. The item
before you is for a use variance to allow a greenhouse use on the property located at 2320 Sampson Street. Even with
the prior conditional use permit and amendments, this site was not approved for a greenhouse use. Under Chapter 11 —
Zoning, a greenhouse is defined as:

1.04 Greenhouse Description: A place where fruit, vegetables, flowers, and other types of plants are grown
within an enclosed building for commercial purposes, whether using sunlight or artificial lighting. Plants grown
on site may be sold at retail along with other related merchandise provided the sale of such merchandise is
clearly subordinate to the sale of plants.

Parking Requirements: 1 space for each employee on the largest work shift, plus 1 space for each 600 square
feet of retail floor area if plants are offered for retail sale

Supplemental Standards: Aside from generally applicable standards, no special standards apply to greenhouses.

A greenhouse is not a permitted use in any residential districts within the City, except for the RR Rural Residential
District, where they are conditionally permitted. The minimum lot area requirement in the RR Rural Residential district
is 5 acres, or 217,800 square feet. This compares to a minimum lot area requirement of 7,500 square feet in the R-2
Mixed Residential district:

Page 3 of 5
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Land-Use Matrix — Appendix A

Clearly, the intent of the Zoning Code is to allow this type of use in neighborhoods with large lot sizes where houses are
set great distances from one another. The code does not allow for these types of uses in the more traditional residential
neighborhoods located throughout most of the City.

The applicant is applying for a use variance to allow a greenhouse on the property at 2320 Sampson Street. They are

planning to construct three hoop houses on site. In addition, the existing shed would serve as a site for customer
payment. There would be no parking on site, customers would be required to park on the street.

Standards of Review

1. Do unique physical limitations exist on the property including steep slopes or wetlands that are not generally shared
by other properties that prevent compliance with ordinance requirements?

Analysis: The property meets all R-2 Mixed Residential dimensional requirements including minimum lot area, lot
width, and street frontage. The property has clear access from Sampson Street. The property has no unique physical
limitations.

Findings: The lot size, orientation, and configuration are consistent with the surrounding residential lots. This
property is well suited to permitted uses within the district including single-family and two-unit dwellings. Staff has
not determined that a unique property characteristic exists.

2. Isthe request due to the existence of an unnecessary hardship? An unnecessary hardship cannot be due to
conditions which are self-imposed or created by a prior owner. It has also been determined by the Courts that
economic or financial hardship does not justify a variance. For a use variance, unnecessary hardship exists when no
reasonable use can be made of the property without a variance.

Analysis: For a use variance, unnecessary hardship exists only if the property owner shows that they would have no
reasonable use of the property without a variance. A proposed use may be reasonable when it:

Page 4 of 5
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e does not conflict with uses on adjacent properties or in the neighborhood,
e does not alter the basic nature of the site,

e does not result in harm to public interests,

e and does not require multiple or extreme variances.

The property currently supports the nearby nonconforming conditional use to operate a greenhouse at 2331
Sampson Street. Additionally however, the property can be used for all permitted and conditional uses within the R-
2 Mixed Residential district. However, this situation is complicated by the fact that this lot was utilized as an
accessory to the adjacent conditional use permit for the greenhouse.

Findings: Staff has determined that unnecessary hardship does not exist. Reasonable use of this property can be
made for other permitted uses. There is nothing precluding the owner from building a home on the lot. However,
staff does acknowledge that the intended use from the onset of owning this property was not residential in nature,
but this still does not justify a use variance. In addition, a precedent could also be set for similar requests in the
future, if a hardship is acknowledged in this case based on the facts and standards of review.

3. Does the requested variance impact the interests of the neighbors, the entire community, and the general public?
These interests include:

> Public health, safety and welfare; » Minimization of property damages;

» Water quality; » Provision of efficient public facilities and utilities;

>  Fish and wildlife habitat; and

> Natural scenic beauty; » Any other public interest issues

Analysis: The subject property is located within a primarily single-family residential neighborhood. Short-term
negative impacts could include increased traffic demand, parking issues, materials delivery and storage, and other
demands associated with a commercial, rather than residential use. Long-term impacts could include increased
diversion from the density and intensity of the residential neighborhood.

Findings: The intention of Chapter 11 — Zoning is clear in prohibiting greenhouses from all residential districts except
the RR Rural Residential district which has extremely large lot sizes. Allowing for the use variance could increase
both short-term and long-term negative impacts. Additionally, it may set precedent for other greenhouse businesses
that would like to locate in residential zoning districts. At the date of this staff report the Community Development
Department has not received any comments from the public regarding the request. With regards to public health,
safety and welfare, additional information may be received prior to the meeting or during the public hearing which
may relate to the interest of the neighbors and general public.

Based upon the findings for this request, staff recommends denial of 22-000267 due to the following:

1. There are not unique physical property limitations.
2. There is no unnecessary hardship, as reasonable uses can be made on the property.
3. There is potential short-term and long-term harm to the public interest.

Page 5 of 5



Variance Application
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Community Development Department
444 West Grand Avenue
Wisconsin Rapids, W1 54495-2780
P: {715) 421-8228 Fax; (715) 421-8291

Overview: A variance is a relaxation of requirements found within the City's zoning code.
Variances are considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals on a case-by-case basis and
decisions of the Board are based on the evidence and testimony received as part of the
application, during a site visit, and through the public hearing process. The Board’s job is not
to compromise the requirements for a property owner's convenience, but to apply legal
criteria provided in State law, court decisions, and the zoning code. Variances are meant to
be an infrequent remedy where a zoning requirement imposes a unique and substantial
burden and a variance would be appropriate to alleviate such hardship without circumventing
or undermining the intent of the zoning code.

If you submit an application, do not contact any member on the Board of Zoning
Appeals before the scheduled meeting.

Governing regulations: The procedures and standards governing the review of this
application are found in Article 5 of the City’s zoning code (Chapter 11 of the municipal
code).

Office Use Only

Date Received 4- 0-)L

Received By Cf/

e Q60 2

case# 12~ 500 1.7

Aidermanic District - Lﬂ(/h(/r

ZBADate B

General instructions: Complete this application and submit one copy to the Community Development Department. Alternatively, you can submit your

application online at https://wisconsinrapids.zoninghub.com/
Application fee: $250.00

Application submittal deadline: Appiications must be submitted at least 3 weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, which are typically heid

the second Tuesday of the month at 1:00 pm.

Mandatory meeting with staff: To ensure that all the required information is provided and that there is a complete understanding of the process, the
applicant must meet with City staff to discuss the request and necessary items. Please contact the Community Development Department to schedule an

appointment.

1. Applicant information

Applicant name ‘ 1] ZQé SZ%( N2 2!:) — 43?,0'(1,&(/
Street address 233[ W ’& d’
blsBas. F =

LWL 55494/

City, state, zip code

Daytime telephone number 7/.Sr— J23-5981 ot ' Cell 718~ 7/2—:{549

Email ({juneswds @ Sa larus = iz

2. Agent contact information. Include the names of those agents, if any, that helped prepare this application including the supplemental
information. Agents may include surveyors, engineers, landscape architects, architects, planners, and attorneys.

Agent 1

Agent 2

Name

Company

Street address

City, state, zip code

Daytime telephone number

Email

3. Type of application (select one)

Use variance - Permits a use of land that is otherwise prohibited.

X O

4. Subject property information

Dimensional variance - Provides an increment of relief from a bulk regulation such as building height or setback.

Physical address 1320 Sampsenn ST [ asons|n ’Ra?:a]e

Parcel number(s)_44/ /704 |
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 4

12. Unique property limitations. Describe how the hardship is due to unique or special conditions or limitations affecting the subject property
andfor stiuct ot typical or gensrally shared by other prc:)erties in the City. Attach a'iditicna! oages a necessary
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14. Suppiemental materials. Attach the following to this application form.

1. A project map with the information listed in Appendix F of the zoning code.

B

2. Proposed construction plans (if applicable)

15. Attachments. List any attachments included with your application.

16. Other information. You may provide any other information you feel is relevant to the review of your application.

@MW Lvm%wiﬂ‘ jﬂaﬁm Raguda)
R

17. Applicant certification

» 1 understand that 1, or any of my agents, may not discuss this application with any member of the Board of Zoning Appeals until after the
Board renders a final written decision.

« | certify that all of the information in this application, along with any attachments, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

» ! understand that submission of this application authorizes City officials and employees, and other designated agents, including those retained
by the City, to enter the property to conduct whatever site investigations are necessary to review this application. This does not authorize any
such individual to enter any building on the subject property, uniess such inspection is spetificaily related to the review of this application and
the property owner gives his or her permission to do so.
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wiscensin
Page 2

Note: The parcel number can be found on the tax bill for the property or it may be obtained from the Community
Development Department.

Is the subject property currently in violation of the City’s zoning ordinance as determined by the City’s zoning administrator?
No
Yes
If yes, please exptain.

Comment: Pursuant to Section 11.04.10 of the City’s zoning code, the City may not issue a permit or other approval that would benefit a
parcel of land that is in violation of the zoning code, except to correct the violation or as may be required by state law.

Are there any unpaid taxes, assessments, special charges, or other required payments that are specifically related to the subject property?
No
Yes

If yes, please explain.

Comment: Pursuant to Section 11.04.11 of the City’s zoning code, the City may not issue a permit or other approval that wouid benefii a
parcel of land where taxes, special assessments, special charges, or other required payments are delinquent and unpaid.

5. Zoning information (refer to the City's current zoning map)

The subject property is located in the following base zoning district(s). {check all that apply)

[0 RR Rural Residential [0 R-8 Manufactured Home Park [0 M-1 General Industrial
O r- Single-family Residentiat [J 8-1 Downtown Commercial [J m2 Heavy Industrial
jE’ R-2 Mixed Residential ] 8-2 General Commercial O 11 Institutional

0 rs Multi-family Medium Density Residential % B-2 Neighborhood Commercial 0 P-1 Park and Recreation
[0 R-4 Multi-family High Density Residential [J B8-5 Mixed Use Commercial 3 c-1 Conservancy

The subject property is aisc iocated in the following overlay zoning district(s). (check all that apply)
O Pianned Deveicpmeni (PDD) 3 shoreland
0 Downtown Design (O shoreland-Wetland

Floodplain
Wellhead Protection

aagd

6. Current use. Describe the current use of the subject property.

7. _Previous variance applications for the subject property. Describe any variances applications that have been submitted for the property;
include the year, a general description, and whether the application was approved or not.

? éifn g::gf%’l}.] wiong Wrads) y 3 Wu,d f ; @2 el
N I (B2 V- p(ﬁjﬁ’d W‘ﬁz&zﬁ?“;% 5/ Hﬁo_,(/y\/
Ag¢ - C«WJ%WMM@?HWM/

Note: ifa vgr.iance appliqation hag been d_enied, an application for the same variance may not be submitted for a period of 12 months following the
date of decision, except if the zoning administrator determines that factors have changed or there is new evidence in support of the variance request.
{See Section 11.05.381 of the zoning code.)
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin

Page 3

8. Variance request. Provide the reguested information for eacn vadance that may be reguired ou need
variances may be required you should seek counsel from an attomsy, surveyor. © wisuitant, or other profes
zoning code.

¥ : determining what
ional who is familiar with the City's

Section numier of

zening code Descrive the requirement from that Section .. Froposa
S T T T dind Odee ke e all PP R i Y st P
(N '! L{j@-ﬁ.ﬂ&?\ﬁl/m* lo - iy B el
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* |
9. Proposed project Descrive what you would like to do (e.g. buiid a house, gas

zoning code listad above

7 N B ] 7 - A ,1" iy -
Lot ame ﬁ,{)—m%"p‘: 1. D lgprn Famme !
N i T e, b i i
P,u): wn Theambauaclal 8381 Soorpasrn, S4TSR ;
AL dQ/W'ai o e astie. a4FF = LBzs .»é‘;ﬁm“?é‘;w’“ﬁ axd” |
. Al g B - L i
Pt P xHe ansl Ao 165 |
|
natives, Plessa desoribe the aiternstives, If any, that were 0ons
sary in the lirst place an VETE IBCOIROl
Description Was the alternative used? If not, why was it rejected?
1 .
e , W"”M&é Lok
2.
3.
4.

14. Unnecessary hardship. Describe how the section(s) of the zoning code listed above create(s) a practical difficulty or is unreasonably
burdensome in terms of severely limiting or prohibiting the reasonable use of the subject property as generally allowed under the City's zoning
code. Attach additicnal pages as necessary.
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 5

» | understand that this application and any written materials relating to this application will become a permanent public record and that by
submitting this application | acknowledge that | have no right to confidentiality. Any person has the right to obtain copies of this application and

related materials or view it online.

« | understand that the zoning administrator will review this application to determine if it contains all of the required information. If he or she
determines that the application is incomplete, it will not be scheduled for review until it is deemed to be complete.

Property Owner:
CﬁRof T Wanrew-Bwdy q-18-22
Name — print D) Date

Name - print Name — Signature Date
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g THE CATAMOUNT COLDFRAME SERIES

Functional and Easy to Install

The Catamount Coldframe is versatile
and easy to install. The one piece bow
slips into the ground posts. Add your
purlin(s) and off you go! These cold-
frames can withstand heavier snow
loads as a result of the purlin being
connected to the bow using a cross
connector system as opposed to drilling
and bolting a purlin to the bow (shown
below) allowing for maximum bow
strength. The Catamount Coldframes
are available in 15 ft. widths. You can
also order extended ground posts for
additional height in the greenhouse.

Features

4 ft., 5 ft. or 6 ft. bow spacing
Bows are 1.315 in., 17 ga. galvanized steel tubing

The top purlin is connected to the bow using a cross connector
system allowing for maximum bow strength as opposed to drilling

and bolting a purlin to the bow

The 15 ft. width is perfect for 15 ft. wide ground cover and 24 ft. wide

poly
Ground posts are 1.66 in., 14 ga. galvanized steel tubing

Country Way Gardens | Fairport, NY

Made in New Hampshire by

RIMOL

Greenhouse Systems

CATAMOUNT PACKAGES

Frame

The frame includes all of the steel
tubing pre-drilled, all hardware
and ground post driver. Does not
include baseboard or end wall
framing materials.

Roof Covering

The roof covering includes two
layers of poly, wire lock for along
the sides and an inflation kit.

Mechanical Ventilation
Mechanical ventilation includes
an exhaust fan(s), shutters and
necessary thermostats to control

all equipment.

Roll-Up sides

Roll-up sides include roll pipe,
hardware and gear box operators
for 2 roll-up sides.

A

www.rimol.com | (603) 629-9004

e
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Size Frame
15'x 48'
15'x 72
15'x 96'

Made in New Hampshire by

RIMOL

Greenhouse Systems

Roof
Covering

CALL TOLL FREE
1.877.746.6544

|

/

0-
14
o
3
47—
S
6
7
g

1 Ft. Squares
15" Bow

Roll-Up
Sides

Mechanical
Ventilation

RIMOL GREENHOUSE SYSTEMS, INC. 35



Page 60 of 80

Administrative Staff Report
Variance — Zoning Code Requirements for
Dimensional Standards and Landscaping

Standards

610-620 Airport Avenue

May 17, 2022

Department of Community Development

Applicant(s):
e James Gannigan
Staff:

e Kyle Kearns, Director
e Carrie Edmondson, Associate
Planner

Parcel Number(s):
e 3413366
Lot Information:

e Effective Frontage: 200 feet
o Effective Depth: 403 feet

e Square Footage: 80,604

e Acreage: 1.85 Acres

Zone(s):

e "B-3” Neighborhood Commercial
District

Council District:
e District 7 - Delaney
Master Plan:
e Mixed-Use
Current Use:
e Vacant
Applicable Regulations:
e Chapter 11 - Zoning

Request

VARIANCE 22-000350: James Gannigan; public hearing and action on a
request from the 35% maximum on-site parking requirement in front of
principal buildings, landscaping standards, and architectural standards within
the B-3 Neighborhood Commercial zoning district at 610-620 Airport Avenue
(Parcel ID 3413366).

Attachment(s)

1. Application(s)

2. Plans

3. Material Specifications
4. Property Data

Findings of Fact

1. The applicant is requesting a variance from the 35% maximum on-
site parking requirement in front of principal buildings and parking
lot and foundation landscape standards.

2. Thelot is vacant.

The property is zoned “B-3” Neighborhood Commercial District.

4. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall base its decision upon the
standard for a variance described in s. 62.23(7)(e)(7), Wis. Stats., and
applicable judicial interpretations of such statute.

w

Staff Recommendation

Deny the request from James Gannigan, for an area variance for relief from
the maximum parking requirements and landscaping requirements (Parcel ID
3413366), due to the following:

1. The lotis vacant and although a small portion is located within a
FEMA Flood Zone, unique property characteristics are limited.

2. There are no unnecessary hardships that exist to make this land
unnecessarily burdensome for commercial development.

3. Construction that does not incorporate parking requirements and
landscape standards has implications for the surrounding
homeowners, community members, and City and to future City
development.
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Vicinity Map

Background

The applicant, James Gannigan, is requesting a variance from parking requirements and parking lot landscaping
requirements. A variance application was submitted (attached) requesting relief from these standards when
constructing a new commercial building on the site. In July of 2020, the site was rezoned from R-3 Multi-Family Medium
Density Residential district to B-3 Neighborhood Commercial district. The B-3 Neighborhood Commercial district is:

“..primarily intended to accommodate low-intensity commercial uses in a residential setting.”

Attributes that help low-intensity commercial uses to better integrate with surrounding residences include medium to
low intensity uses and site design, architectural features, and landscaping that creates harmony with residential
neighborhoods. These characteristics can make a commercial building have a similar style and feel to various housing
styles in residential neighborhoods. Dimensional standards for the B-3 Neighborhood Commercial district, along with
landscaping standards and architectural standards, help to ensure that new commercial building have a scale, style, and
intensity that is consistent with surrounding residences.

Chapter 11 — Zoning requires that no more than 35 percent of the required parking be constructed in front of the
principal building:
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The applicant is requesting to construct 96% of their parking in front of the principal building. They are also requesting
relief from the landscaping requirements. More specifically, they are requesting relief from the requirement to allow no
more than 35% of on-site parking in front of a principal building. They are requesting to allow 96% (25 of 26 parking
spaces) to be placed in front of the principal building. In addition, they are requesting a reduction from the required
number of 130 parking lot landscape points and would prefer to provide only 39 points. They are also requesting
deviation from the 60% of required parking lot landscape points to be devoted to tall trees and a minimum of 20%
devoted to shrubs. They are requesting that 100% of the parking lot landscape points consist of shrubs.

They are also seeking a variance from building foundation landscaping standards. Chapter 11 — Zoning requires use of
various plant types for foundation plantings. However, tall and medium trees are not allowed to be used for foundation
plantings. The intent of foundation planting is to create a visual break in the mass of buildings. This is typically done
with landscape planters surrounding the building that contain a mix of various materials. The applicant is proposing to
use a combination of low evergreen trees and medium deciduous trees.

Site Photos
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Standards of Review

1)

2)

Do unique physical limitations exist on the property including
steep slopes or wetlands that are not generally shared by other
properties that prevent compliance with ordinance
requirements?

Analysis: The property is vacant and meets the minimum lot size
requirements for the B-3 district. There is a small area of FEMA
Flood Zone that encroaches into the west-central portion of the
site. However, most of the site is developable in a traditional
manner.

Findings: The lot size is consistent with many of the surrounding
lots and is vacant. The lot is rectangular in shape and has
adequate site access from Airport Avenue. \

Is the request due to the existence of an unnecessary hardship? FEMA Flood Zone
An unnecessary hardship cannot be due to conditions which are

self-imposed or created by a prior owner. It has also been

determined by the Courts that economic or financial hardship

does not justify a variance. For an area variance, unnecessary

hardship exists when compliance would unreasonably prevent

the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or

would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Analysis: The applicant indicates that meeting the maximum 35 percent parking requirement in the front of the
building would create an inconvenience for patrons, as they would need to walk from the side to the front of the
building. They also noted that by placing 96 percent of the parking in front of the building, they are keeping more
consistency with the residential feel of the neighborhood.

They have indicated that meeting the landscaping points requirements further limits their ability to construct the
plan in the way that they intended. They have indicated that meeting the parking lot landscape requirements would
limit their ability to remove snow and would reduce visibility for motorists.

Findings: Any hardship claimed by the applicant seems to be out of desire or a perceived need to utilize their original
site and building plans. The lot is vacant, therefore, relief from dimensional standards or landscape standards is
only sought for convenience, cost-savings, desire, or the like. The applicant can construct a variety of design
configurations that would still meet site design criteria and landscaping standards outlined in Chapter 11 — Zoning.

The 35% maximum parking limitation in front of a principal building encourages incorporation of more green space
and pedestrian scaled development. It reduces the harsh commercial appearance of hardscape to building
traditionally associated with an auto-oriented development. By breaking up the parking and shifting some to the
side of the building, more landscaping is incorporated into the street frontage. This ultimately leads to a site
configuration and construction style and scale that blends well with residential neighborhoods.

The landscaping standards are in place to improve the aesthetic appearance of the built environment and the City,
reduce noise, glare, lights, dust, and pollution; ensure that land uses of different intensities are buffered, encourage
a community forest, and enhance ambient environmental conditions including shade, air quality, and water quality.
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The point-based landscape system allows for flexibility and individuality. In this case it is even more imperative to
include the required landscaping due to the proximity of residential land uses to the north, west, and south.

Staff has determined that while the applicant is seeking relief from parking standards and landscape standards,
Chapter 11- Zoning incorporates these standards to maintain a particular scale, style, and design aesthetic within the
community. This aesthetic achieves a variety of goals and can be attained with a variety of design proposals.
However, the design as submitted does not accomplish the desired objective. Additionally, there is no hardship that
makes meeting requirements outlined unnecessarily burdensome. There is sufficient allowance for flexibility and
individuality while meeting parking and landscaping requirements.

3) Does the requested variance impact the interests of the neighbors, the entire community, and the general public?
These interests include:

» Public health, safety and welfare; » Minimization of property damages;

> Water quality; » Provision of efficient public facilities and utilities;
» Fish and wildlife habitat; and

> Natural scenic beauty; » Any other public interest issues.

Analysis: The subject property is located within a transitional neighborhood, with multi-family residences to the
north, commercial property to the east, single-family residences and a church to the west and south. The requested
variance allows for reduced standards for parking and landscaping. This allows for a diminished aesthetic within this
transitional neighborhood, providing less of a buffer between land uses. A public hearing notice letter was provided
as well to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the property.

Findings: Chapter 11 — Zoning outlines site design and landscaping standards to provide a certain aesthetic with new
construction in the City, buffer surrounding properties, and provide natural resource protection. In this way, new
construction provides enhancement to residents, the surrounding neighborhood, and the greater community.
Allowing for this variance reduces the ability of this project to meet the desired objectives. It also may set
precedent for future development that desire to construct projects that do not meet standards outlined in the
zoning code. This could be for a variety of baseless reasons including cost, timeline, and individual preferences of
each applicant. Standards are in place to ensure that all applicants and developers are subject to the same
requirements. If these standards are not maintained, it could become especially difficult for staff to enforce City
codes.

At the date of this staff report the Community Development Department has not received any comments from the
public regarding the request. It should be noted that during the rezoning process in 2020, members of the public
expressed concern over construction of a commercial building within a neighborhood that is primarily residential in
nature. With regard to public health, safety and welfare, additional information may be received prior to the
meeting or during the public hearing which may relate to the interest of the neighbors and general public.

Based upon the findings for this request, staff recommends denial of 22-000350 due to the following:

1. The lotis vacant and although a small portion is located within a FEMA Flood Zone, unique property
characteristics are limited.

2. There are no unnecessary hardships that exist to make this land unnecessarily burdensome for commercial
development.

3. Construction that does not incorporate parking requirements and landscape standards has implications for
the surrounding homeowners, community members, and City and to future City development.
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WibsoCoN-s N . . .
Variance Apphca‘non Community Development Department
HD’S Fo . . . . . . ) 444 West Grand Avenue
B0 City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin Wisconsin Rapids, W| 54495-2780
- h‘:".":_ Version: January 3, 2019 p: (715) 421-8228 Fax: (715) 421-8291
Overview: A variance is a relaxation of requirements found within the City’s zoning code. Office Use Only
Variances are considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals on a case-by-case basis and
decisions of the Board are based on the evidence and testimony received as part of the . l
application, during a site visit, and through the public hearing process. The Board'’s job is not 2ate Recoived 6 ?/ , 2’2’
to compromise the requirements for a property owner’s convenience, but to apply legal Received B C/f’
criteria provided in State law, court decisions, and the zoning code. Variances are meant to ' y
be an infrequent remedy where a zoning requirement imposes a unique and substantial F $26 U0
burden and a variance would be appropriate to alleviate such hardship without circumventing ee . 0 ‘o
or undermining the intent of the zoning code. Case # Z/Z// 0 OD 660
If you submit an application, do not contact any member on the Board of Zoning
Appeals before the scheduled meeting. Aldermanic District - k”ﬁ F(\ ,U\)
Governing regulations: The procedures and standards governing the review of this ZBA Date 6 ' % ‘
application are found in Article 5 of the City's zoning code (Chapter 11 of the municipal

code).

General instructions: Complete this application and submit one capy to the Community Development Department. Alternatively, you can submit your
application online at https://wisconsinrapids.zoninghub.com/

Application fee: $250.00

Application submittal deadline: Applications must be submitted at least 3 weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, which are typically held
the second Tuesday of the month at 1:00 pm.

Mandatory meeting with staff: To ensure that all the required information is provided and that there is a complete understanding of the process, the
applicant must meet with City staff to discuss the request and necessary items. Please contact the Community Development Department to schedule an

appointment.

1. Applicant information

Applicant name

Street address

City, state, zip code

Daytime telephone number 7 _LL‘_'B_L’S_:}_C_LX“
o 3fn.Ganni 6@@%& . com

2. Agent contact information. Include the names of those agents, if any, that helped prepare this application including the supplemental
information. Agents may include surveyors, engineers, landscape architects, architects, planners, and attorneys.

Agent 1 Agent 2

e
Street address

City, state, zip code Lj:tf %6_ (b 2% Mzﬁm [
Daytime telephone number J' M‘QH_O_SD 5

Email

Name

Company

3. Type of application (select one)

[0 Dimensional variance - Provides an increment of relief from a bulk regulation such as building height or setback.

ﬁ-—-Use variance - Permits a use of land that is otherwise prohibited.

4, Subject property information

Physical address - oy

Parcel number(s) 5 g I 5 5 ‘21 7
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 2

Note: The parcel number can be found on the tax bill for the property or it may be obtained from the Community
Development Department.

Is the subject property currently in violation of the City’s zoning ordinance as determined by the City’s zoning administrator?

J No

ﬁ Yes

If yes, please explain.

Comment: Pursuant to Section 11.04.10 of the City’s zoning code, the City may not issue a permit or other approval that would benefit a
parcel of land that is in violation of the zoning code, except to correct the violation or as may be required by state law.

Are there any unpaid taxes, assessments, special charges, or other required payments that are specifically related to the subject property?
O No
A -Yes

If yes, please explain.

Comment: Pursuant to Section 11.04.11 of the City’s zoning code, the City may not issue a permit or other approval that would benefit a
parcel of land where taxes, special assessments, special charges, or other required payments are delinguent and unpaid.

5. Zoning information (refer to the City's current zoning map)

The subject property is located in the following base zoning district{s). (check all that apply)

(] RR Rural Residential [J R-8 Manufactured Home Park [J M-1 General Industrial
(J R-1 Single-family Residential [J 8-1 Downtown Commercial [ M-2 Heavy Industrial

[l RrR-2 Mixed Residential (1 B-2 General Commercial 1 11 Institutional

(] R-3 Multi-family Medium Density Residential % B-3 Neighborhood Commercial [0 p-1 Park and Recreation
[J R-4 Multi-family High Density Residential B-5 Mixed Use Commercial [J c-1 Conservancy

The subject property is also located in the following overlay zoning district(s). (check all that apply)

[J Planned Development (PDD) [J shoreland [0 Floodplain

(] Downtown Design [ Shoreland-Wetland [0 wellhead Protection

6. Current use. Describe the current use of the subject property.

Tt 195 o Vacaat [oh

7. Previous variance applications for the subject property. Describe any variances applications that have been submitted for the property;
include the year, a general description, and whether the application was approved or not.

Note: If a variance application has been denied, an application for the same variance may not be submitted for a period of 12 months following the
date of decision, except if the zoning administrator determines that factors have changed or there is new evidence in support of the variance request.
(See Section 11.05.381 of the zoning code.)
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 3

8. Variance request. Provide the requested information for each variance that may be required. If you need any assistance determining what
variances may be required you should seek counsel from an attorney, surveyor, consultant, or other professional who is familiar with the City’s

zoning code.
Section number of
zoning code Describe the requirement from that Section Proposal
1.
2.
3.
4.

9. Proposed project. Describe what you would like to do (e.g., build a house, garage, fence) that cannot be done because of the section of the
zoning code listed above.

To have P(:f\dma lot in frent of bui 'dm%

10. Project alternatives. Please describe the alternatives, if any, that were considered in designing the project so the variance request would not
be necessary in the first place and/or the request is minimized and how they were incorporated or why they were deemed to be unacceptable.

Description Was the alternative used? If not, why was it rejected?

11. Unnecessary hardship. Describe how the section(s) of the zoning code listed above create(s) a practical difficulty or is unreasonably
burdensome in terms of severely limiting or prohlbmng the reasonable use of the subject property as generally allowed under the City’s zoning

I‘F A% OT rlf_- wad On the Side ofF buaid.
oul olsud"’a mf; NA@ M eme Qe elcﬂpr\ﬁq wowld %‘\,’e

| 55 the lot,then arcund+he, Cront of
IS WQK%‘E\;& TS LUO d a,lso hmd’/ieduce_ Jld‘E«

C ard. by W\b feesidentiol Side. and.
a\(‘m:hL ut nece J_,&r\d cotur bance €or tesidents

\
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
Page 4

12. Unique property limitations. Describe how the hardship is due to unique or special conditions or limitations affecting the subject property
and/or structure that are not typical or generally shared by other properties in the City. Attach additional pages as necessary.

Our propertid is next To o fesidenthial propert
which % bei @ oocupaed’g MoedtT business | (\OP@ 165
_P.

are next to other business propertie s Hads
Pre j55Ue ot not dss\mrb}v\a the neighiocys
(D5 not af)fo\a(m.

13. Public interest. Describe why the variance, if granted, would not be contrary to the public interest by creating or having the potential for creating
an adverse impact on the public, health, safety, or welfare of adjoining and surrounding residents, properties or the community. Attach additional

pages as necessary.

We have Piocaned Tong oondl hardl on our )oi,(ild’{nﬁ
Plons, geto be able 1o it jnthe (esidertial
Oreo. With & pork-like Setting ) and odee Yo have
the easiest occessibi itk fer our cliends as
Wedl. Our desian for packng n front

~ 'CLCC',Gm@iib’\(Lﬁﬁ oot

14. Supplemental materials. Attach the following to this application form.

1. A project map with the information listed in Appendix F of the zoning code.
2. Proposed construction plans (if applicable)

15. Attachments. List any attachments included with your application.

DP&\M‘{MﬁfD’ With o & page efplanation.

16. Other information. You may plovide any other information you feel is relexant to the review of your application. i
wlhen We tirat purchased the Propertu ond wek
tHhreagin ‘the, (e- Cff\\c;jYE fc(‘\ﬁ‘:ﬁ&we mocbe. oo Dromi
do e residedds + e Would | Kee P 1+ of make
_,_ﬂ‘»_l«:@_kkim%cu’;&_muai(l&i_d.&ﬁl G Lﬁ_«w_CmMMf/_Qm
Gt Wit believe ' dur design does just

¢ | understand that {, or any of my agents, may not discuss this application with any member of the Board of Zoning Appeals until after the
Board renders a final written decision.

17. Applicant certification

» | certify that all of the information in this application, along with any attachments, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

» | understand that submission of this application authorizes City officials and employees, and other designated agents, including those retained
by the City, to enter the property to conduct whatever site investigations are necessary to review this application. This does not authorize any
such individual to enter any building on the subject property, unless such inspection is specifically related to the review of this application and
the property owner gives his or her permission to do so.
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Variance Application
City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin
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» | understand that this application and any written materials relating to this application will become a permanent public record and that by
submitting this application | acknowledge that | have no right to confidentiality. Any person has the right to obtain copies of this application and
related materials or view it online.

e lunderstand that the zoning administrator will review this application to determine if it contains all of the required information. If he or she
determines that the application is incomplete, it wifl not be scheduled for review until it is deemed to be complete.

Property Owner:

%&%_&Mm%(m Gt J%-’—é Ll - 3032

e —Signature o7 Date
Name - print A Z‘Lé Dat

Date
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